ADDENDUM Il TO RFP NO. AB-582775
5/28/2004
RFP Reference Observations & Questions Answer
Volume Il JPL has requested a brief

Past Performance

Observation: Past performance
requirements request “Job titles and job
descriptions of the personnel provided,
including the education and experience
requirements.”

Question/Comment: Did the
government intend for the proposer to
list each employee’s description within
the 3-page limitation for each contract?
If so, will the government relax the 3-
page limitation?

summary or synopsis of the job
titles and job descriptions of the
personnel provided on recent,
relevant efforts, including the
education and experience
requirements. This does not require
a discussion of each individual
provided for every position. The
information should highlight the
similarity of the support provided
with that being requested by JPL. It
is JPL’s position that this can be
accomplished within the 3 page
limitation per contract discussed.

Volume Il
Cost Instructions

Observation: Cost Instructions
paragraph 1.1.4 implies the Operations
Manager position to be considered in
the Fixed Indirect Expense Rate;
however, Attachment A-18 Off-Site
Price Matrix included the Operations
Manager.

Question/Comment: Could the
government clarify?

The Operations Manager position
should be included in the
proposer’s fixed indirect expense
rate. An adjustment has been
made to the A-18 attachment to
reflect this direction.

Exhibit 7

pglofl
Section 2
paragraph b.

Volume Il
Cost Instructions

Observation: SUBCONTRACTOR
SUPPLIED PROPERTY AT THE
FACILITY. The contractor should
provide adequate copies or a site license
for the following —

Microsoft Visio Software ...
(SINDA), (TRASYS), (PSPICE) efc.

Cost Instructions paragraph 1.1.5 states
the contractors Fixed Indirect Expense
Rate applicable to the Contractor
Facility employees shall include ALL
costs in support of ..., including generic
desktop computer (i.e. PC, Mac) and
generic office software expenses.

Question/Comment: The software
referenced in Exhibit 7 Section 2,
paragraph b. is not generic office
software. Will the expense of the non
generic software be reimbursed as an
ODC purchase?

Proposers’ attention is directed to
paragraph 1.1.4 where it states,
“In addition to the above listed
items, the Fixed Indirect Expense
Rate applicable to the Contractor
Facility employees shall include
ALL costs in support of the
establishment and administration
of the contractor site facility,
including all generic desktop
computer (i.e. PC, Mac) and
generic office software expenses.”
Accordingly, this shall include
generic as well as non-generic
software.
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Exhibit 2 RESS
Workforce
Requirements
Table

pg 1

Attachment A-18

On-Site Price
Matrix
Off-Site Price
Matrix

Observation: Attachment A-18 is in
conflict with Exhibit 2 — RESS
Workforce Requirements Table.
Operations Manager job category is
included in Attachment A-18 and
omitted in Exhibit 2 — RESS Workforce
Requirements Table. Subcontract
Supervisor job category is included in
Exhibit 2 - RESS Workforce
Requirements Table and omitted in
Attachment A-18.

Although the total for all labor
categories by year on Exhibit 2 reflect
20 equivalent persons the individual
hours identified in Attachment A-18
total 21 equivalent persons. Attachment
A-18 On-Site Price Matrix annual
estimated hours when totaled do not
equal the hours shown on the total line
of the On-Site Price Matrix form.
Question/Comment: Please clarify.

Part 1 Response: The term
Subcontract Supervisor should be
replaced with Operations
Manager.

Part 2 Response: Attachment A-
18 was correct and showed 20
equivalent persons. However,
with the clarification that the
Operations Manager should be an
indirect expense, the A-18 has
been appropriately adjusted to
reflect 19 equivalent persons per
year.

l\j/xl;me I Obsgrvation: Past perform_ance _ glﬁszgorﬁfﬁlrotolanswer to
PERFORMANCE requirements request “Job titles ar!d job i

descriptions of the personnel provided,

including the education and experience

requirements.”

Question/Comment: Did the

government intend for the proposer to

list each employee’s description within

the 3-page limitation for each contract?

If so, will the 3-page limitation be

relaxed to accommodate this data?
Volume I - I Resumes should be provided for onl
TECHNICAL/ OEJserva_tl_on._ In paragraph 1.1.2 Factor those labor categoriss in Exhibit 2Ay
MANAGEMENT | e or at minimum of | Which it a number greater than 0 i
INSTRUCTION g

2 resumes per labor
classification/discipline given in Exhibit
1. Further, the government indicates to
“use the JOB TITLE BREAKDOWN
BY DISCIPLINE in VOLUME Il -
COST INSTRUCTIONS, as a
guideline.”

Question/Comment: Did the
government intend for the proposer to
provide resumes for each labor category
or specifically for each labor category
showing EP in Exhibit 2A? For
example, Exhibit 1 lists a Senior

the Exhibit.
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Engineer Il for Dynamics; however,
Exhibit 2A does not require a Senior
Engineer Il in the area of Dynamics.
Please advise.

. ?:?)(;t':?ar:;tlcl).otion Ob§ervation: JPL will evaluate the JPL W'” be evaluating the basic
P options for the purpose of source requirement as well as the proposed
selection. The pricing for the options options for the optimum combination
will be evaluated along with the pricing | Of price and performance.
for the basic requirement.
Question/Comment: Please clarify
how options are evaluated within the
evaluation criteria for initial proposal
selection.
8. gectrlonEls.ll.ltt)i ) Observation: The results of the oral JPL’s final evaluation WIII_b(_a .
ouree EVAIUALion | hresentation and discussions are used to based on the results of the initial
and Selection arrive at a final evaluation. evaluation adjusted as a result the
Question/Comment: Will the point Oral presentation and Q&A
scoring results of the initial proposal follow-up.
evaluation be factored into the final
evaluation?
9. '?‘STACHMENTS Observation: At_tachmenj[ A-3 box is :;]23 @t:{zcnqner?;ﬁg dbo_|>_(h\(/evas
SOLICITATION checked to be delivered with the Cost ertently .
Volume; however, Attachment A-3 has | Acquisition site has now been
not been uploaded to the Internet updated with the correction. This
Acquisition site. attachment will not be required
Question/Comment: Will Attachment | unless the proposer identifies that
A-3 be provided via the Internet Government Furnished Property will
Acquisition site? be utilized.
10. | GENERAL We would like to verify that if we You do not have to obtain
QUESTION are a Small Business though not certification to be considered a Small
SBA certified; would we still be Business. For the RESS competition,
considered as a legible source? you are only required to be a Small
(Note: The company has changed Business, not a Small Disadvantaged
ownership. Two and a half years Business nor an 8A Set Aside (for
ago we were WMBE certified, the later two you would need to
which has since expired with the obtain certification).
new ownership. We are in the
process of getting SBA In order to be a viable candidate (in
certification.) this regard), you need to meet the
NAICS code requirement using the
1000 or less employee criteria. You
need not worry about your now
expired WMBE certification.
11. | GENERAL Would this have 8a Set Aside? This competition is set aside for
QUESTION Small Business, not limited to 8(a)

small business sources.
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12. | Volume I - What is the “window” for the oral Although no schedule has been set
TECHNICAL/ presentations? Is there a general for the oral presentations, given that
MANAGEMENT | schedule that we may use in order to | proposals are due June 11, 2004 the
INSTRUCTION | pjan travel around the presentation | Oral Presentations are anticipated to

date(s)? be scheduled late June through mid-
July 2004.

13. | GENERAL Comment: Please attach an editable | It is JPL’s normal procedure not to
QUESTION version of all of your documents and release editable versions of the RFP.

applications.

14. | Volume | - Question: Can presentation be The proposer may choose which
TECHNICAL/ prepared in Word Format format they feel most comfortable
MANAGEMENT | yiewgraphs or is MS PowerPointa | with. It should be noted however
INSTRUCTION requirement? that the same format and content

should be used for both the proposal
submittal and the oral presentation
material.

15. | Volume 11 - Comment/Question: There appear | A-14 was inadvertently checked and
PAST to be 2 slightly different Past duplicates information contained in
PERFORMANCE | performance documents: one in the | the Past Performance Instructions;

Specimen Contract and another Proposer’s shall follow the Volume
A Attachment #14

“Group Al4” attachment. Which
should be followed?

111 Past Performance Instructions.




